S&P Global Process Economics Program (PEP)
Commodity Insights October 2025

Lithium Fluoride

PEP Review 2025-15

Marianna Asaro, Director, Process Economics Program

To learn more or to request a demo, visit www.spglobal.com/commodityinsights.


https://www.spglobal.com/commodity-insights/en

Table of contents

Abstract

1 Introduction

Lithium fluoride markets
Batteries
Optics and specialty materials
Price forecasts and market balance
Scope of this analysis

2 Summary

Market and economics

Process configuration

Carbon footprint, water footprint, and waste

3 Industry overview
Capacity
Capacities and producers

4 Technology overview
Purity grades of LiF

Production of battery-grade lithium fluoride by wet precipitation
Raw material and grade options for lithium precursors
Lithium fluoride by metathesis
Recent advances in production of lithium fluoride
Production of LiF from lower-purity lithium feedstocks or recycle streams
Alternative fluorine feedstocks
Improved morphology of LiF
Fluidization of lithium fluoride
Ultra-pure LiF and specialized crystal growth processes
Zone refining
Sublimation
Czochralski and Bridgman-Stockbarger methods

5 Production of battery-grade lithium fluoride
Design bases
Process description

Section 100 — Carbonation of lithium carbonate
Section 200 — Fluoridation of lithium bicarbonate

Process discussion
Lithium fluoride synthesis
Differences between the 6 ktpa and 30 ktpa process designs

spglobal.com

o oo oo 0o 00 ~N

10
10
13
14

16
16
16

18
18
18
22
25
25
25
26
26
27

27
27
27
28

29
29
29

29
32
48
48
50

PEP Review 2025-15 Lithium Fluoride | 2



Toward closed-loop processing
Materials of construction
Process waste components and treatment
Carbon and water footprints
Carbon footprint
Water footprint

Cost estimates

Fixed capital costs

ISBL costs

OSBL costs

Fixed capital costs by process section
Production costs, USGC, 6 ktpa
Production costs, China, 6 ktpa
Production costs, 30 ktpa

Appendix A — Design and cost basis
Design conditions

Cost basis
Capital investment
Project construction timing
Available utilities
Production costs
Effect of operating level on production costs

Appendix B — Cited references
Appendix C — Process flow diagrams

Tables

Table 2.1 Economic comparison of battery-grade lithium fluoride production by location and scale
Table 4.1 Purity grades of lithium fluoride and applications

Table 4.2 Solubility of some lithium and fluoride salts and compounds in water and anhydrous HF
Table 4.3 Lithium compound specification limits published by suppliers

Table 5.1 Lithium fluoride production — Design bases and assumptions

Table 5.2 Lithium fluoride production — Major process streams

Table 5.3 Lithium fluoride production — Major equipment at 6 ktpa

Table 5.4 Lithium fluoride production — Major equipment at 30 ktpa

Table 5.5 Lithium fluoride production — Ultilities summary at 6 ktpa

Table 5.6 Lithium fluoride production — Utilities summary at 30 ktpa

Table 5.7 Lithium fluoride production — Chemical waste, 6 ktpa scale

Table 5.8 Lithium fluoride production — Carbon emissions

Table 5.9 Lithium fluoride production — Net water losses

Table 5.10 Lithium fluoride production — Total capital investment, USGC, 6 ktpa

Table 5.11 Lithium fluoride production — Total capital investment by process section, USGC, 6 ktpa

Table 5.12 Lithium fluoride production — Production costs at 6 ktpa, USGC
Table 5.13 Lithium fluoride production — Production costs at 6 ktpa, China
Table 5.14 Lithium fluoride production — Total capital investment, USGC, 30 ktpa

50
50
51
51
51
53

53
54
54
54
55
55
56
63

69
70

70
70
71
71
72
72

73
77

12
19
20
24
30
34
38
43
48
48
52
53
53
57
58
59
61
64

spglobal.com PEP Review 2025-15 Lithium Fluoride | 3



Table 5.15 Lithium fluoride production — Production costs at 30 ktpa, USGC
Table 5.16 Lithium fluoride production — Production costs at 30 ktpa, China

Figures

Figure 2.1 Prices of lithium chemicals have fallen into a long slump — Lithium carbonate
Figure 2.2 Factors of production for battery-grade lithium fluoride by location and scale
Figure 2.3 Block flow diagram of lithium fluoride synthesis by precipitation

Figure 2.4 Carbon footprint for production of battery-grade lithium fluoride

Appendix C Figures

Figure 5.1 Lithium fluoride production PFD — Section 100: Carbonation of lithium carbonate, 6 ktpa
Figure 5.1 Lithium fluoride production PFD — Section 200: Fluoridation of lithium bicarbonate, 6 ktpa
Figure 5.2 Lithium fluoride production PFD — Section 100: Carbonation of lithium carbonate, 30 ktpa
Figure 5.2 Lithium fluoride production PFD — Section 200: Fluoridation of lithium bicarbonate, 30 ktpa

65
67

11
13
14
15

78
79
81
82

spglobal.com PEP Review 2025-15 Lithium Fluoride | 4



Glossary

$/kg
AHF
atm
BFD
BG
BLI
BVH
CAGR
CIF

C.R.
EG
FBR
FFKM

FKM

FOB

FRP
G&A

gal
GSAR

HDPE
HPG
JV

kg

kJ
ktpa
kW
kWh

L

L/D

Ib

LCE
LHM
Ipm
MMIb/y
mol%
MS
Nm3
Nominal
PCTFE
PFD
PP
PPS
ppmw
psi
psia
psig
PTFE
PVDF

spglobal.com

Dollars per kilogram

Anhydrous hydrogen fluoride

Atmosphere(s)

Block flow diagram

Battery-grade

Battery limits investment

Bed volumes per hour

Compound annual growth rate

Cost, Insurance, and Freight, a waterway shipping term defined by the International Chamber of Commerce's International
Commercial Terms, wherein the seller is responsible for packaged goods from the point of the seller’'s warehouse to their final
destination

Compression ratio

Ethylene glycol

Fluidized bed reactor

Acronym for Fiombonan'ny Fiangonana Kristiana eto Madagasikara, a class of perfluoroelastomer having especially high
fluorine content

Abbreviation of Fluorkautschukmaterial (fluorine rubber material), a class of fluoroelastomer containing vinylidene fluoride and
other monomers. Originally branded as Viton.

Free on board, a waterway shipping term defined by the International Chamber of Commerce's International Commercial
Terms, wherein the buyer becomes responsible for all aspects of transporting packaged goods from the point of the seller's
warehouse to their final destination

Fiber-reinforced plastic

General and administrative (a cost category)

US gallon(s)

General and administrative, sales, and research

Hour(s)

High-density polyethylene

High-purity-grade

Joint venture

Kilogram(s)

Kilojoule(s)

Kilotons per annum, thousand metric tons per year

Kilowatt(s)

Kilowatt-hour(s)

Length

Aspect ratio, (length or height)/diameter

Pound(s)

Lithium carbonate equivalent

Lithium hydroxide monohydrate

Liters per minute

Million pounds per year

Molar percent

Mild steel

Normal cubic meter(s)

Used in many contexts, this term refers to the value available when operating at 100% of theoretical or nameplate capacity
Polychlorotrifluoroethylene, is a fluorocarbon-based polymer, also known by brand as Kel-F®

Process flow diagram

Polypropylene

Polyphenylene sulfide

Parts per million by weight

Pounds per square inch

Pounds per square inch absolute

Pounds per square inch gauge

Polytetrafluoroethylene

Polyvinylidene fluoride

PEP Review 2025-15 Lithium Fluoride | 5



RH Relative humidity

ROI Return on investment

s Second(s)

scf Standard cubic feet

SEI Solid electrolyte interphase

t or ton Metric ton, also known as ton

tpa Metric tons per annum (year)

TFC Total fixed capital

USGC United States Gulf Coast

VAT Value-added tax, levied in some countries on the difference between the product’s selling price and the amount paid for raw
materials

vol% Volume percent

wit% Percent by weight

y Year(s)

spglobal.com PEP Review 2025-15 Lithium Fluoride | 6



Abstract

This review, Lithium Fluoride, provides process designs and economic analyses for production of high-end, battery-grade
lithium fluoride. At 99.986 wt% purity, the product is suitable for use in the production of battery-grade lithium
hexafluorophosphate, LiPFs, and for some applications in the ceramics, glass, optics, electronics, and nuclear industries,
as well as other molten salt applications.

Production costs for battery-grade lithium fluoride, BG LiF, depend most heavily on raw material costs, followed by factors
related to capital costs and production capacity. This first-of-a-kind analysis evaluates design and Level 3 economics for
two scales of LiF production. The 6 ktpa scale is representative and sufficient to feed three to four typical new lines
producing 8.5 ktpa to 11.5 ktpa of LiPFs capacity. The 30 ktpa LiF capacity is likely oversized at present and would help
satisfy a shortfall forecast for the mid-term. Economics are presented for locations in the US and China.

Global consumption of lithium fluoride in 2024 was estimated at 83,000 tpa. Despite continued demand growth, market
prices for lithium chemicals, especially battery-grade lithium chemicals, have been in a slump due to oversupply. The
present analysis shows that profitability of BG LiF production is challenging, even in China, during 2025.

The overall market for different grades of lithium fluoride is overviewed, as are production methods for the different
grades. Recent patent activity on improved or alternative processes for BG LiF is discussed, and factors going into
selection of the raw material and grades used in manufacture of BG LiF are detailed. The analysis also includes the
quantification of waste streams and their content, carbon footprint, and water footprint for production of battery-grade
lithium fluoride.

The iPEP Navigator LiF interactive module provides an economic snapshot for the process, allowing the user to input
alternative values for raw material prices and other key variables, and to compare the dependence of economics on raw
material prices, location, and other production factors.

spglobal.com PEP Review 2025-15 Lithium Fluoride | 7



Contacts

Marianna Asaro

Director, Process Economics Program
marianna.asaro@spglobal.com

Rajiv Narang

Executive Director, Process Economics Program
rajiv.narang@spglobal.com

spglobal.com

PEP Review 2025-15 Lithium Fluoride | 84



CONTACTS

Europe, Middle East, Africa: +44 (0) 203 367 0681
Americas: +1 800 332 6077
Asia-Pacific: +60 4 296 1125

WWW, | |.com/commoditvinsights/en
www.spalobal.com/en/enterprise/about/contact-us.html

© 2025 by S&P Global Inc. All rights reserved.

S&P Global, the S&P Global logo, S&P Global Commodity Insights, and Platts are trademarks of S&P Global Inc. Permission for
any commercial use of these trademarks must be obtained in writing from S&P Global Inc.

You may view or otherwise use the information, prices, indices, assessments and other related information, graphs, tables and
images (“Data”) in this publication only for your personal use or, if you or your company has a license for the Data from S&P Global
Commodity Insights and you are an authorized user, for your company'’s internal business use only. You may not publish,
reproduce, extract, distribute, retransmit, resell, create any derivative work from and/or otherwise provide access to the Data or any
portion thereof to any person (either within or outside your company, including as part of or via any internal electronic system or
intranet), firm or entity, including any subsidiary, parent, or other entity that is affiliated with your company, without S&P Global
Commodity Insights’ prior written consent or as otherwise authorized under license from S&P Global Commodity Insights. Any use
or distribution of the Data beyond the express uses authorized in this paragraph above is subject to the payment of additional fees
to S&P Global Commodity Insights.

S&P Global Commodity Insights, its affiliates and all of their third-party licensors disclaim any and all warranties, express or implied,
including, but not limited to, any warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose or use as to the Data, or the results
obtained by its use or as to the performance thereof. Data in this publication includes independent and verifiable data collected
from actual market participants. Any user of the Data should not rely on any information and/or assessment contained therein in
making any investment, trading, risk management or other decision. S&P Global Commodity Insights, its affiliates and their third-
party licensors do not guarantee the adequacy, accuracy, timeliness and/or completeness of the Data or any component thereof or
any communications (whether written, oral, electronic or in other format), and shall not be subject to any damages or liability,
including but not limited to any indirect, special, incidental, punitive or consequential damages (including but not limited to, loss of
profits, trading losses and loss of goodwill).

ICE index data and NYMEX futures data used herein are provided under S&P Global Commodity Insights’ commercial licensing
agreements with ICE and with NYMEX. You acknowledge that the ICE index data and NYMEX futures data herein are confidential
and are proprietary trade secrets and data of ICE and NYMEX or its licensors/suppliers, and you shall use best efforts to prevent
the unauthorized publication, disclosure or copying of the ICE index data and/or NYMEX futures data.

Permission is granted for those registered with the Copyright Clearance Center (CCC) to copy material herein for internal reference
or personal use only, provided that appropriate payment is made to the CCC, 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, phone +1-
978-750-8400. Reproduction in any other form, or for any other purpose, is forbidden without the express prior permission of S&P
Global Inc. For article reprints contact: The YGS Group, phone +1-717-505-9701 x105 (800-501-9571 from the U.S.).

For all other queries or requests pursuant to this notice, please contact S&P Global Inc. via email at ci.support@spglobal.com

spglobal.com

PEP Review 2025-15 Lithium Fluoride | 85


http://www.spglobal.com/commodityinsights/en
https://www.spglobal.com/en/enterprise/about/contact-us.html

	Abstract
	1 Introduction
	Lithium fluoride markets
	Batteries
	Optics and specialty materials
	Price forecasts and market balance
	Scope of this analysis


	2 Summary
	Market and economics
	Process configuration
	Carbon footprint, water footprint, and waste

	3 Industry overview
	Capacity
	Capacities and producers

	4 Technology overview
	Purity grades of LiF
	Production of battery-grade lithium fluoride by wet precipitation
	Raw material and grade options for lithium precursors
	Lithium fluoride by metathesis
	Recent advances in production of lithium fluoride
	Production of LiF from lower-purity lithium feedstocks or recycle streams
	Alternative fluorine feedstocks
	Improved morphology of LiF


	Fluidization of lithium fluoride
	Ultra-pure LiF and specialized crystal growth processes
	Zone refining
	Sublimation
	Czochralski and Bridgman-Stockbarger methods


	5 Production of battery-grade lithium fluoride
	Design bases
	Process description
	Section 100 — Carbonation of lithium carbonate
	Section 200 — Fluoridation of lithium bicarbonate

	Process discussion
	Lithium fluoride synthesis
	Differences between the 6 ktpa and 30 ktpa process designs

	Toward closed-loop processing
	Materials of construction
	Process waste components and treatment
	Carbon and water footprints
	Carbon footprint
	Water footprint


	Cost estimates
	Fixed capital costs
	ISBL costs
	OSBL costs
	Fixed capital costs by process section

	Production costs, USGC, 6 ktpa
	Production costs, China, 6 ktpa
	Production costs, 30 ktpa


	Appendix A — Design and cost basis
	Design conditions
	Cost basis
	Capital investment
	Project construction timing
	Available utilities
	Production costs
	Effect of operating level on production costs


	Appendix B — Cited references
	Appendix C — Process flow diagrams



