October 2025

# Lithium Fluoride

**PEP Review 2025-15** 

Marianna Asaro, Director, Process Economics Program

To learn more or to request a demo, visit <a href="www.spglobal.com/commodityinsights">www.spglobal.com/commodityinsights</a>.

## Table of contents

Abstract		7
1 Introduction		8
Lithium fluoride markets		8
Batteries		8
Optics and specialty materials		3
Price forecasts and market balance		8
Scope of this analysis		ę
2 Summary		10
Market and economics		10
Process configuration		13
Carbon footprint, water footprint, and waste		14
3 Industry overview		16
Capacity		16
Capacities and producers		16
4 Technology overview		18
Purity grades of LiF		18
Production of battery-grade lithium fluoride by v	et precipitation	18
Raw material and grade options for lithium precursor	s	22
Lithium fluoride by metathesis		25
Recent advances in production of lithium fluoride		25
Production of LiF from lower-purity lithium feedstoo	ks or recycle streams	25
Alternative fluorine feedstocks		26
Improved morphology of LiF		26
Fluidization of lithium fluoride		27
Ultra-pure LiF and specialized crystal growth pr	ocesses	27
Zone refining		27
Sublimation		27
Czochralski and Bridgman-Stockbarger methods		28
5 Production of battery-grade lithium	n fluoride	29
Design bases		29
Process description		29
Section 100 — Carbonation of lithium carbonate		29
Section 200 — Fluoridation of lithium bicarbonate		32
Process discussion		48
Lithium fluoride synthesis		48
Differences between the 6 ktna and 30 ktna proces	e designs	50

Toward closed-loop processing	50
Materials of construction	50
Process waste components and treatment	51
Carbon and water footprints	51
Carbon footprint	51
Water footprint	53
Cost estimates	53
Fixed capital costs	54
ISBL costs	54
OSBL costs	54
Fixed capital costs by process section	55
Production costs, USGC, 6 ktpa	55
Production costs, China, 6 ktpa	56
Production costs, 30 ktpa	63
Appendix A — Design and cost basis	69
Design conditions	70
Cost basis	70
Capital investment	70
Project construction timing	71
Available utilities	71
Production costs	72
Effect of operating level on production costs	72
Appendix B — Cited references	73
• •	_
Appendix C — Process flow diagrams	77
Tables	
Tables	
Table 2.1 Economic comparison of battery-grade lithium fluoride production by location and scale	12
Table 4.1 Purity grades of lithium fluoride and applications	19
Table 4.2 Solubility of some lithium and fluoride salts and compounds in water and anhydrous HF Table 4.3 Lithium compound specification limits published by suppliers	20 24
Table 4.3 Lithium fluoride production — Design bases and assumptions	30
Table 5.2 Lithium fluoride production — Major process streams	34
Table 5.3 Lithium fluoride production — Major equipment at 6 ktpa	38
Table 5.4 Lithium fluoride production — Major equipment at 30 ktpa	43
Table 5.5 Lithium fluoride production — Utilities summary at 6 ktpa Table 5.6 Lithium fluoride production — Utilities summary at 30 ktpa	48 48
Table 5.6 Lithium fluoride production — Chemical waste, 6 ktpa scale	52
Table 5.8 Lithium fluoride production — Carbon emissions	53
Table 5.9 Lithium fluoride production — Net water losses	53
Table 5.10 Lithium fluoride production — Total capital investment, USGC, 6 ktpa	57
Table 5.11 Lithium fluoride production — Total capital investment by process section, USGC, 6 ktpa	58
Table 5.12 Lithium fluoride production — Production costs at 6 ktpa, USGC Table 5.13 Lithium fluoride production — Production costs at 6 ktpa, China	59 61
Table 5.13 Lithium fluoride production — Froduction costs at 6 ktpa, China  Table 5.14 Lithium fluoride production — Total capital investment, USGC, 30 ktpa	64

spglobal.com

Table 5.15 Lithium fluoride production — Production costs at 30 ktpa, USGC Table 5.16 Lithium fluoride production — Production costs at 30 ktpa, China	65 67
Figures	
Figure 2.1 Prices of lithium chemicals have fallen into a long slump — Lithium carbonate Figure 2.2 Factors of production for battery-grade lithium fluoride by location and scale Figure 2.3 Block flow diagram of lithium fluoride synthesis by precipitation Figure 2.4 Carbon footprint for production of battery-grade lithium fluoride	11 13 14 15
Appendix C Figures	
Figure 5.1 Lithium fluoride production PFD — Section 100: Carbonation of lithium carbonate, 6 ktpa Figure 5.1 Lithium fluoride production PFD — Section 200: Fluoridation of lithium bicarbonate, 6 ktpa Figure 5.2 Lithium fluoride production PFD — Section 100: Carbonation of lithium carbonate, 30 ktpa Figure 5.2 Lithium fluoride production PFD — Section 200: Fluoridation of lithium bicarbonate, 30 ktpa	78 79 81 82

#### **Glossary**

\$/kg Dollars per kilogram

AHF Anhydrous hydrogen fluoride

atm Atmosphere(s)
BFD Block flow diagram
BG Battery-grade

BLI Battery limits investment BVH Bed volumes per hour

CAGR Compound annual growth rate

CIF Cost, Insurance, and Freight, a waterway shipping term defined by the International Chamber of Commerce's International

Commercial Terms, wherein the seller is responsible for packaged goods from the point of the seller's warehouse to their final

destination

C.R. Compression ratio
EG Ethylene glycol
FBR Fluidized bed reactor

FFKM Acronym for Fiombonan'ny Fiangonana Kristiana eto Madagasikara, a class of perfluoroelastomer having especially high

fluorine content

FKM Abbreviation of Fluorkautschukmaterial (fluorine rubber material), a class of fluoroelastomer containing vinylidene fluoride and

other monomers. Originally branded as Viton.

FOB Free on board, a waterway shipping term defined by the International Chamber of Commerce's International Commercial

Terms, wherein the buyer becomes responsible for all aspects of transporting packaged goods from the point of the seller's

warehouse to their final destination

FRP Fiber-reinforced plastic

G&A General and administrative (a cost category)

gal US gallon(s)

GSAR General and administrative, sales, and research

h Hour(s)

HDPE High-density polyethylene

HPG High-purity-grade
JV Joint venture
kg Kilogram(s)
kJ Kilojoule(s)

ktpa Kilotons per annum, thousand metric tons per year

kW Kilowatt(s) kWh Kilowatt-hour(s)

L Length

L/D Aspect ratio, (length or height)/diameter

lb Pound(s)

LCE Lithium carbonate equivalent
LHM Lithium hydroxide monohydrate

lpm Liters per minute
MMIb/y Million pounds per year

mol% Molar percent
MS Mild steel

Nm³ Normal cubic meter(s)

Nominal Used in many contexts, this term refers to the value available when operating at 100% of theoretical or nameplate capacity

PCTFE Polychlorotrifluoroethylene, is a fluorocarbon-based polymer, also known by brand as Kel-F<sup>®</sup>

PFD Process flow diagram

PP Polypropylene

PPS Polyphenylene sulfide
ppmw Parts per million by weight
psi Pounds per square inch

psia Pounds per square inch absolute psig Pounds per square inch gauge

PTFE Polytetrafluoroethylene PVDF Polyvinylidene fluoride RH Relative humidity
ROI Return on investment

s Second(s)

scf Standard cubic feet

SEI Solid electrolyte interphase t or ton Metric ton, also known as ton tpa Metric tons per annum (year)

TFC Total fixed capital

USGC United States Gulf Coast

VAT Value-added tax, levied in some countries on the difference between the product's selling price and the amount paid for raw

materials

vol% Volume percent wt% Percent by weight

y Year(s)

## **Abstract**

This review, Lithium Fluoride, provides process designs and economic analyses for production of high-end, battery-grade lithium fluoride. At 99.986 wt% purity, the product is suitable for use in the production of battery-grade lithium hexafluorophosphate, LiPF<sub>6</sub>, and for some applications in the ceramics, glass, optics, electronics, and nuclear industries, as well as other molten salt applications.

Production costs for battery-grade lithium fluoride, BG LiF, depend most heavily on raw material costs, followed by factors related to capital costs and production capacity. This first-of-a-kind analysis evaluates design and Level 3 economics for two scales of LiF production. The 6 ktpa scale is representative and sufficient to feed three to four typical new lines producing 8.5 ktpa to 11.5 ktpa of LiPF<sub>6</sub> capacity. The 30 ktpa LiF capacity is likely oversized at present and would help satisfy a shortfall forecast for the mid-term. Economics are presented for locations in the US and China.

Global consumption of lithium fluoride in 2024 was estimated at 83,000 tpa. Despite continued demand growth, market prices for lithium chemicals, especially battery-grade lithium chemicals, have been in a slump due to oversupply. The present analysis shows that profitability of BG LiF production is challenging, even in China, during 2025.

The overall market for different grades of lithium fluoride is overviewed, as are production methods for the different grades. Recent patent activity on improved or alternative processes for BG LiF is discussed, and factors going into selection of the raw material and grades used in manufacture of BG LiF are detailed. The analysis also includes the quantification of waste streams and their content, carbon footprint, and water footprint for production of battery-grade lithium fluoride.

The iPEP Navigator LiF interactive module provides an economic snapshot for the process, allowing the user to input alternative values for raw material prices and other key variables, and to compare the dependence of economics on raw material prices, location, and other production factors.

## **Contacts**

### **Marianna Asaro**

Director, Process Economics Program marianna.asaro@spglobal.com

## **Rajiv Narang**

Executive Director, Process Economics Program rajiv.narang@spglobal.com

spglobal.com

#### **CONTACTS**

Europe, Middle East, Africa: +44 (0) 203 367 0681

Americas: +1 800 332 6077 Asia-Pacific: +60 4 296 1125

www.spglobal.com/commodityinsights/en www.spglobal.com/en/enterprise/about/contact-us.html

© 2025 by S&P Global Inc. All rights reserved.

S&P Global, the S&P Global logo, S&P Global Commodity Insights, and Platts are trademarks of S&P Global Inc. Permission for any commercial use of these trademarks must be obtained in writing from S&P Global Inc.

You may view or otherwise use the information, prices, indices, assessments and other related information, graphs, tables and images ("Data") in this publication only for your personal use or, if you or your company has a license for the Data from S&P Global Commodity Insights and you are an authorized user, for your company's internal business use only. You may not publish, reproduce, extract, distribute, retransmit, resell, create any derivative work from and/or otherwise provide access to the Data or any portion thereof to any person (either within or outside your company, including as part of or via any internal electronic system or intranet), firm or entity, including any subsidiary, parent, or other entity that is affiliated with your company, without S&P Global Commodity Insights' prior written consent or as otherwise authorized under license from S&P Global Commodity Insights. Any use or distribution of the Data beyond the express uses authorized in this paragraph above is subject to the payment of additional fees to S&P Global Commodity Insights.

S&P Global Commodity Insights, its affiliates and all of their third-party licensors disclaim any and all warranties, express or implied, including, but not limited to, any warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose or use as to the Data, or the results obtained by its use or as to the performance thereof. Data in this publication includes independent and verifiable data collected from actual market participants. Any user of the Data should not rely on any information and/or assessment contained therein in making any investment, trading, risk management or other decision. S&P Global Commodity Insights, its affiliates and their third-party licensors do not guarantee the adequacy, accuracy, timeliness and/or completeness of the Data or any component thereof or any communications (whether written, oral, electronic or in other format), and shall not be subject to any damages or liability, including but not limited to any indirect, special, incidental, punitive or consequential damages (including but not limited to, loss of profits, trading losses and loss of goodwill).

ICE index data and NYMEX futures data used herein are provided under S&P Global Commodity Insights' commercial licensing agreements with ICE and with NYMEX. You acknowledge that the ICE index data and NYMEX futures data herein are confidential and are proprietary trade secrets and data of ICE and NYMEX or its licensors/suppliers, and you shall use best efforts to prevent the unauthorized publication, disclosure or copying of the ICE index data and/or NYMEX futures data.

Permission is granted for those registered with the Copyright Clearance Center (CCC) to copy material herein for internal reference or personal use only, provided that appropriate payment is made to the CCC, 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, phone +1-978-750-8400. Reproduction in any other form, or for any other purpose, is forbidden without the express prior permission of S&P Global Inc. For article reprints contact: The YGS Group, phone +1-717-505-9701 x105 (800-501-9571 from the U.S.).

For all other queries or requests pursuant to this notice, please contact S&P Global Inc. via email at ci.support@spglobal.com